
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

a better place to live and  

work lle gwell i fyw a 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
30th November 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CABINET 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Virtually via MS Teams (if you would 
like to view this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk) on Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

 

DECISIONS 
 
4.   CABINET 

 
5 - 10 

 To consider the decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 26th October, 2022. 
 

 

5.   SPECIAL CABINET MEETING 
 

11 - 12 

 To consider the decisions of the Special Cabinet 
meeting held on 15th November, 2022. 
 

 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 
6.   THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 

FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 
 

13 - 22 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

7.   GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS 
 

23 - 26 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

8.   GRANTS WORKING GROUP –  
10TH NOVEMBER 2022 
 

27 - 30 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

9.   POSITION STATEMENT SHARED RESOURCE 
SERVICE (SRS) 
 

31 - 38 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Commercial 
and Customer. 
 

 

PLACE AND REGENERATION PORTFOLIO 
 
10.   TREDEGAR PLACEMAKING PLAN 

 
39 - 190 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



11.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN – ANNUAL 
MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 
 

191 - 344 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 

 

PEOPLE AND EDUCATION PORTFOLIO 
 
12.   ANEURIN LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE AND 

MONITORING 
 

345 - 386 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Education. 
 

 

______________ 
 
To: Councillor S. Thomas 

Councillor H. Cunningham 
Councillor J. C. Morgan 
Councillor H. Trollope 
Councillor S. Edmunds 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET – 26TH OCTOBER, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 

PRESENT:  Leader/ 

Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance 

   Councillor S. Thomas  

 

Deputy Leader/ 

Cabinet Member – Place & Environment 

Councillor H. Cunningham 

 

Cabinet Member – Place & Regeneration 

Councillor J.C. Morgan 

 

Cabinet Member – People & Education 

Councillor S. Edmunds 

 
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 

Corporate Director Education 
Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial 
Head of Organisational Development 
Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance 
Service Manager Infrastructure 
Communications, Marketing and Customer  

Access Manager 
Marketing & Communications Projects Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
         

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 
ITEM   
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the simultaneous 
translation service. 
 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor H. Trollope, Cabinet 
Member People & Social Services. 
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

  
GENERAL MATTERS 
 

No. 4 CONFERENCES, COURSES, EVENTS AND INVITATIONS 
 
Consideration was given to the following: 
 
Wales and the Battle of Britain Historical Exhibition - Monday, 10th 
October, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D. Bevan, Armed Forces Champion be 
approved to attend. 
 
Annual Briefing, HMS CAMBRIA – Thursday, 20th October, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D. Bevan, Armed Forces Champion be 
approved attend. 
 
GAVO Awards - 25th October, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. Smith, Presiding Member be approved to 
attend. 

Page 6



 
 

  
MINUTES 
 

No. 5 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the Decisions of the Executive Committee 
held on 21st September, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the Decisions be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 

  
CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 7TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Democratic & Scrutiny Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Forward Work 
Programme for the Meeting on 7th December 2022 be approved as 
presented. 
 

No. 7 SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE 2021/22 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Organisational 
Development. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Cabinet agree the 
ongoing actions to support improvement in attendance. (Option 2) 
 

No. 8 THE ANNUAL LETTER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN 
FOR WALES 2021/2022 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal & Corporate 
Compliance. 
 
RESOVLED that the report be accepted and the Cabinet was informed 
of the Council’s performance with regard to complaints made to the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, and that the report has been 
referred to the Governance and Audit Committee for assurance that the 

Page 7



process for the monitoring of complaints is robust and the performance 
information provided reflects these practices. (Option 1) 
 

  
PEOPLE AND EDUCATION PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 9 STATUTORY MAINTAINED SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the information in the 
report and appendices be noted. (Option 1) 
 

No. 10 REVIEW OF INCLUSION/ALN STRATEGIES, POLICIES AND 
PRACTICES 
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Education and the Head of School Improvement & Inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and attached strategies/polices be accepted 
as presented. (Option 1) 
  

No. 11 IMPROVING SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director of 
Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted as provided. (Option 1) 
 

  
PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 12 REVIEW OF HIGHWAY CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2017 – 2022 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Community Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and Option 2b be approved, 
namely that in the event that funding does become available the 
following options be proposed: - 
 
Option 2a: Highest Priority Classified Roads (ranked in order of 
priority) Estimated Total Cost £500,000 

Page 8



 
1. A467 Warm Turn Carriageway Resurfacing £75k 
2. Tafarnaubach Ind Est (Top Road) Resurfacing £175k 
3. Blaenant Ind Est Roundabout Resurfacing £75k 
4. Big Arch / Steelworks Road / GO Resurfacing £50k 
5. A4046 - Waun-Y-Pound Road, Ebbw Vale £25k 
6. College Road, Ebbw Vale £100k 
 
Option 2b - as Option 2a plus 5 worst Residential Roads & Other 
Highway Related Works – Estimated Total Cost £1,000,000 
 
Residential Roads: 5no priority residential roads £350k 
Other Highway Related Works: - 
 

 Crash Barriers £50k 

 Road Markings, signs and bollards £35k 

 Speed Humps £50k 

 Traffic Order Reviews £15k 
 
Options 2a & 2b may vary subject to the level of available funding that 
may be made available. 
 

  
JOINT PORTFOLIO - PEOPLE & SOCIAL SERVICES/PEOPLE & 
EDUCATION 
 

No. 13 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
INCLUDING INFORMATION FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 1ST APRIL TO 
30TH JUNE 2022 AND EDUCATION SUMMER TERM–2022 
 
Consideration was given to joint report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Social Services and Corporate Director of Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the approach and information detailed in the report be 
accepted. (Option 1) 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CABINET – 15TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 

PRESENT:  Leader/ 

Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance 

   Councillor S. Thomas  

 

Deputy Leader/ 

Cabinet Member – Place & Environment 

Councillor H. Cunningham 

 

Cabinet Member – Place & Regeneration 

Councillor J.C. Morgan 

 

Cabinet Member – People & Education 

Councillor S. Edmunds 

 

Cabinet Member – People & Social Services 

Councillor H. Trollope 

 
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 

Corporate Director Education 
Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial 
Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance 
Service Manager – Performance and Democratic 

        
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

 
ITEM   
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the simultaneous 
translation service. 
 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were reported. 
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

  
PEOPLE AND EDUCATION PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SERVICES  
SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Education Directorate 
Safeguarding Policy prior to its distribution to schools be approved. 
 

 

Page 12



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 22.11.22 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: 24.1122 

 

Committee:  Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 7th December 2022 

Report Subject: The Calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 
2023/24 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Steve Thomas – Leader / Cabinet Member 
Corporate Overview and Performance 

Report Submitted by: Rhian Hayden, Chief Officer - Resources 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

9th Nov 22 10th Nov 22 22.11.22    07.12.22   

 

1. 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To set the Council Tax Base for the financial year 2023/24. 

  
2. Scope and Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council is statutorily required to calculate the Council Tax Base for 
each financial year. 
 
The Council Tax Base is a measure of the Authority’s tax-raising capacity.  
It is expressed in terms of the number of Band D equivalent dwellings 
taking account of exemptions, reductions for disabilities and discounts. 
 
The Council’s Tax Base is calculated by applying the formula A x B, where 
 

                  
A is the total of the “relevant amounts” for 2023/2024 for 
each of the valuation bands contained in the Council’s 
valuation list and Band A*, and 
 
B is the Council’s estimated collection rate for the year. 
 
The “relevant amounts” for the financial year beginning on 
1st April, 2023, for a valuation band, are based on the 
dwellings shown in the valuation list for the Authority as at 
31st  October, 2022, and is found by applying the formula, 
 
                                (H-(IxE)+J) x F 
                                                     G 
Where 
 
H  Is the number of chargeable dwellings in the valuation 
band and Band A*; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

 
I   Is the number of estimated discounts payable in respect 
of such dwellings; 
 
E  Is the appropriate percentage (25% in 2023/2024); 
 
J  Is the amount of adjustments in respect of the chargeable 
dwellings or discounts; 
 
F  Is the proportionate number of dwellings in that band:  
and 
 
G  Is the proportionate number applicable in respect of the 
Band D dwellings 

        
 
The Council Tax Base for the current year, 2022/2023, was set at 
20,876.86. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 
3.1 

 
That Cabinet approves the Council Tax base calculation for 2023/24 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 tables 1 to 6, and that the council tax base for tax 
setting purposes be 20,806.70. 
 

4. 
 
 
 
4.1 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 
 
The report is linked to, and instrumental in the budget strategy for the 
financial year 2023/24. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
5.1 
 
5.1.1 

Impact on Budget (short an
[...]
0 
5. Abertillery Senior Netball Club £100 
   
   
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward – Councillor R. Leadbeater 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £38 
   
   
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward – Councillor J. Holt 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £38 
2. Abertillery Senior Netball Club £100 
   
   
Cwmtillery Ward – Councillor M. Day & J. Wilkins 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £76 
   
   
Llanhilleth Ward – Councillor H. Cunningham 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £38 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Llanhilleth Ward – Councillor L. Parsons 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £38 
   
   
BRYNWAWR  
 
Brynmawr Ward – Councillor J. Hill 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £62 
2. Calvary Christian Centre £200 
   
   
Brynmawr Ward – Councillor J. Gardner 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £62 
   
   
Brynmawr Ward – Councillor W. Hodgins 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £62 
   
   
EBBW VALE  
 
Beaufort Ward – Councillor C. Smith 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £90 
   
   
Beaufort Ward – Councillor G. Thomas  

 
1. Remembrance Sunday £90 
   
   
Beaufort Ward – Councillor D. Woods  

 
1. Remembrance Sunday £90 
2.  One Life Autism £100 
   
   
Rassau & Garnlydan Ward – Councillor D. Wilkshire 

 
1. Remembrance Sunday £90 
   

Page 24



Rassau & Garnlydan Ward – Councillor G. Davies 
 

1. Remembrance Sunday £90 
2. Rassau AFC £100 
   
   
Ebbw Vale North Ward – Councillor D. Davies 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £140 
2. Gwent Valleys Integrated Activities Club £200 
3. Ebbw Vale Children’s Contact Centre £200 
4. Ebbw Vale Works Museum £200 
5. RTB Ebbw Vale Bowls Club £200 
6. Ebbw Vale Christmas Lights Appeal £150 
7. Ebbw Vale Business Forum £150 
8. Ebbw Vale Male Voice Choir £100 
9. One Life Autism  £100 
10. West End Select Pigeon Club £80 
   
   
Ebbw Vale North Ward – Councillor J. Morgan 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £140 
   
   
Ebbw Vale South Ward – Councillor C. Bainton 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £140 
2. One Life Autism £100 
   
   
Ebbw Vale South Ward – Councillor S. Edmunds 
 
1. Remembrance Sunday £140 
2. One Life Autism £100 
   
[...]
ported via the Members Special Levy Grants: 
  
FC Tredegar Seniors  
FC Tredegar Juniors  
  
  
The following application was also declined as it is registered as a private 
company: 
  
Session Recall  
  
 
  
The Chair thereupon thanked Members and Officers for attending and 
declared the meeting closed. 
 

_______________________ 
LR 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 22.11.22  

Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  24.11.22 
 

 
 

Committee:  Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 7th December 2022 

Report Subject: Position Statement Shared Resource Service (SRS) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Steve Thomas, Leader of the Council / 
Cabinet Member Corporate Overview and Performance 

Report Submitted by:     Bernadette Elias – Chief Officer Commercial and 
Customer 
Matt Lewis – Chief Operating Officer – SRS Shared 
Resource Service 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

WC 
07/11/22 

10/11/22 22.11.22   22/11/22 07.12.22   

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a position statement against the 

objectives set out in the Business Case on the Shared Resource Service 
(SRS) Wales provision of ICT services for Blaenau Gwent. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
2.4.1 
 
 
 
 
2.4.2 
 
 
 
2.4.3 
 
 

In May 2016 the Council approved the Business Case for Blaenau Gwent 
ICT services to become part of the SRS following a review of the internal 
provision. 
 
The business case set out 3 main objectives over an initial 5-year period for 
delivery based on what was considered important for Blaenau Gwent.  
 

The impact of the COVID19 pandemic has resulted in some work 
continuing into 2022. 
 
The objectives were:  
 
Objective 1: People  
To integrate Blaenau Gwent ICT workforce into a collaborative business 
model to improve the quality of service through the creation of resilience 
and synergies.  
 
Objective 2: Organisational  
To meet and deliver existing and future service and organisational needs 
whilst addressing previously identified gaps. 
 
Objective 3: Infrastructure and systems  
To integrate Blaenau Gwent’s ICT infrastructure and systems into shared 
services to ensure value for money through economies of scale. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



  
 

2.8 A briefing session for elected members on the work of the SRS was 
delivered on 8th November 2022. 
 

3. 
 

Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

The Partnership Scrutiny Committee considered the report on 22nd 
November 2022, any supported Option 1. 
 
Option One 
The Cabinet to: 
(a) Consider and approve the position statement against the objectives set 

out in the Business Case; and  
(b) Receive annual updates as part of the ongoing partnership with SRS. 

 
Option Two 
The Cabinet to: 
(a) Consider the position statement against the objectives set out in the 

Business Case and make recommendations on where improvements 
can be made prior to approval; and  

(b) Receive annual updates as part of the ongoing partnership with SRS. 
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how the report supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan. 
 
The SRS as a strategic partner supports delivery of the Corporate Plan: 
 

 An ambitious and innovative council delivering quality services at the 
right time and in the right place; 

 Supports the council in its delivery of services against key policy 
directives such as the Digital Strategy for Wales. 

 
5. Implications  

 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
 
The Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council budget for 2022/23 is £2m 
which is 10% less than the targe
[...]
ll be submitted in relation to the delivery plan 
and details of potential projects to be developed and implemented in order for 
us to achieve our overall vision. 
 

3.3 Option 1 – Do Nothing 
 
Note the contents of the Placemaking Plan and take no further action.  Without 
Council endorsement of the projects contained within the plan it is unlikely that 
we would be successful in securing Welsh Government Transforming Towns 
money for redevelopment/refurbishment of the Town. 
 

3.4 Option 2 – Endorse the Placemaking Plan 
 
Agree the Tredegar Placemaking Plan, its vision and core ambitions for the 
future. This will enable us to finalise the draft of the delivery plan and steps 
towards implementation of the projects that will be contained within it. 
 

3.5 Preferred Option 
 
The preferred option is Option Two. This will enable the projects that will support 
achievement of the core ambitions to be brought forward as part of the Delivery 
Plan.  Such projects are likely to be eligible to apply for Transforming Towns 
funding. 
 

3.6 Projects which show a strategic vision and delivery approach that are supported 
by Placemaking Plans will be more positively received by potential funders such 
as the Welsh Government than ad-hoc projects which don’t consider overall 
impact upon the area. 

Page 44



  
 

  

 
4.  Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 

Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 

  
Future Wales – The National Plan 2040 
 

4.1.  Future Wales - The National Plan 2040 is the national development framework, 
setting the direction for development in Wales to 2040.  It is a development plan 
with a strategy for addressing national priorities through the planning system.  
As the national development framework, Future Wales is the highest tier of 
development plan and focused on challenges at a national scale. 
 

4.2.  Policy 2 of the plan is Shaping Urban Growth and Regeneration – Str
[...]
overnance structure, SLAs, reporting framework; and, 

 Facilitating the transfer of the Metropole Theatre from ALT to 
Awen Cultural Trust and Head 4 Arts back into the Council. 

 
The review recognised that key to the successful delivery of a sustainable 
Leisure and Culture offer, is improved governance and contract 
management arrangements. In response to this, a new Strategic Leisure 
and Libraries group was established which has met quarterly since 
September 2020.  New dates are currently being agreed for the new 
political administration.  
 
Weekly meetings held throughout Covid between the link officer and ALT 
moved to fortnightly and now monthly.  The partnership between the 
Council and ALT has significantly improved over the past few years and the 
relationship is strong and underpinned by transparency. 
 
ALT has again used this year to proactively pursue all possible funding / 
grant schemes available and these are set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Monitoring and Scrutinising Performance 
In order to monitor and scrutinise the progress and impact of the Trust, a full 
progress report will be presented to Partnership Scrutiny Committee twice a 
year, reporting against the agreed Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) within 
the specification.  The KPI balance scorecard is set out in section 6.1 and is 
the proposed way ALT will present their performance.  Other reports may be 
presented throughout the year by exception.    These reports will also be 
presented to the Cabinet and the Joint Strategic Partnership Group for 
comment. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report has been discussed and agreed by Education DMT and CLT.  
 
The Partnership Scrutiny Committee considered the report on 22nd 
November 2022 and supported Option 2, namely Members are requested to 
consider the information detailed within the report and make appropriate 
recommendations prior to final approval.  Therefore, the Scrutiny Committee 
recommended that Cabinet consider the request, that in future monitoring 
reports, as well as the 6 monthly monitoring information, an overview is 
provided of future financial planning. 
 
 
 

Page 346



  
 

  

3.3 Option 1:  Members are requested to consider the governance 
arrangements, annual performance and to agree the contents of the report; 
or,  
 
Option 2:  Members are requested to consider the information detailed 
within the report and make appropriate recommendations prior to final 
approval. 
 

4. Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 

4.1 Corporate Plan Priorities  
This report supports the Council’s Performance Management Framework, 
and the work of the Aneurin Leisure Trust contributes to the Council priority, 
Strong and Environmentally Smart Communities, the delivery of statutory 
responsibilities for providing Library Services and the core elements of the 
Blaenau Gwent Wellbeing plan. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
For 2022/23 Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council has agreed a 
£2.8m management fee to ALT. At the beginning of the financial year the 
Trust estimated a budget for the year anticipating a deficit of £667,000. 
This was produced when Covid 19 restrictions were still in place, 
however, restrictions were lifted close to the beginning of the financial 
year and income continues to improve. 

 
ALT income and expenditure is set out below.  This is regularly discussed 
and shared with the Council through the regular link officer meetings, the 
strategic board meetings and with a BGCBC Finance Officer also 
attending all ALT Finance meetings.  
 
The reporting process ensures that the investment is delivering the 
outcomes as articulated in the Leisure and Culture Strategy. The Trust has 
a clear delivery plan 
[...]
c Bryn Bach Big Lottery Sensory Garden Sep-21

ACL Welsh Government Digital and Maintenance Grant Feb-22

ACL Welsh Government Learner Engagement Mar-22

PBB WCVA Environment - Hedgerow boundary Nov-21

Libraries ABUHB Engagement (Tablet Loan Scheme) Mar-22

Libraries Welsh Government National Libraries Week Sep-22

Libraries GAVO Engagement Coffe & A Cuppa Sep-22

Libraries Welsh Government Winter of Wellbeing Feb-22

Total applied

Total secured to date

Page 385



Amount Notes 

£279,000 Through to final stage (not yet awarded)

£125,000

£50,000 Currently in discussion with Planning applications

£12,500

£178,036

£62,161

£34,400

£10,000

£2,000

£8,000

£4,000

£765,097

£436,097

Page 386


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet
	5 Special Cabinet Meeting
	6 The Calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	AberLlan
	Bryn
	EbbwCwmBeau
	NantBlaina
	Tred
	Auth


	7 Grants to Organisations
	8 Grants Working Group - 10th November 2022
	9 Position Statement Shared Resource Service (SRS)
	10 Tredegar Placemaking Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Local Development Plan – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	amr cover
	BGCBC AMR CONTENTS PAGE
	BGCBC AMR
	Communities First

	APPENDIX 1 Status of Allocations
	Ground works have commenced on site, however no building work has taken place
	The land is being actively marketed
	Since the adoption of the Plan, planning permission has been granted (2012/0243 November 2012) to allow an extension of the statutory time period for commencement of works on land to the north of Festival Shopping
	1,400 sq m of comparison floorspace
	Since the adoption of the Plan, planning permission has been granted (2011/0154 February 2013) for a 1,704 sq m (net sales area) extension to the existing Tesco food store.  This permission supersedes the permission that was granted in 2008 for an extension to the store.�
	The site is currently being used as a car park
	600 sq m of comparison floorspace
	No progress to date�
	H

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET - 7TH DECEMBER, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
  
PRESENT: Councillors S. Thomas 

H. Cunningham 
J. C. Morgan 
H. Trollope 
S. Edmunds 
 

WITH: Interim Chief Executive 
Corporate Director Education 
Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial 
Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance 
Head of Governance and Partnerships 
Team Manager Development Plans 
 

  
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 
 

No. 4   CABINET 
 
To consider the decisions of the Cabinet Meeting held on  
26th October, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5   SPECIAL CABINET MEETING 
 
To consider the decisions of the Special Cabinet Meeting held on  
15th November, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 6   THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR THE 
YEAR 2023/24 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Cabinet approved 
the Council Tax base calculation for 2023/24 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 tables 1 to 6, and that the council tax base for tax 
setting purposes be 20,806.70. 
 

 
 

No. 7  GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

The following grants to organisation were received further to the 

publication of the report:- 

 
ABERTILLERY 

 

Abertillery & Six Bells Ward - Councillor K. Chaplin 

 

 

1. Chillax £132 

 
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward –  

Councillor R. Leadbeater 

 

 

1. Old Tylerian RFC £100 

2. Abertillery Excelsiors Junior FC £100 

3. Abertillery Excelsiors AFC £100 

4. Abertillery BG RFC £100 

5. Six Bells Tennis Club £100 

6. Abertillery Seniors Netball Club £100 

7. Six Bells Bowls Club £100 

8. Adam Street Allotments £100 

9. Pant y Pwdyn Allotments £100 

10. Bethan Copner (The Scout Association) £100 

11. Ebenezer Baptist Church £100 

12. Zion Miners Chapel £100 

13. Abertillery Rock and Blues £100 

 
Abertillery & Six Bells Ward - Councillor J. Holt 

 

 

1. Six Bells Bowls Club £50 

 

Llanhilleth Ward - Councillor N. Parsons 

 

 

1. Brynithel Activities Group £300 

 

Llanhilleth Ward - Councillor H. Cunningham 

 

 

1. Soffryd Community Centre £250 

2. Brynithel Welfare & Community Centre £250 

 



 

 

BRYNMAWR 

 

Brynmawr Ward - Councillor J. Hill 

 

 

1. Brynmawr Historical Society £150 

2. Brynmawr & District Museum Society £150 

3. Brynmawr Town Centre Partnership £150 

 

EBBW VALE 

 

Beaufort Ward - Councillor C. Smith 

 

 

1. Glyncoed Community Group £300 

 

Beaufort Ward - Councillor G. Thomas 

 

 

1. Badminton OAP’s  £100 

2. Beaufort Christmas Lights £150 

3. Beaufort Hearts £100 

4. Ffinn Dance £100 

5. Beaufort Male Choir £100 

  

TREDEGAR 

 

Georgetown & Central & West Ward –  

Councillor S. Thomas & H. Trollope & E. Jones &  

J. Thomas & J. Morgan 

 

 

1. Cymru Creations £200 

2. 2167 Air Force Cadets £200 

3. Bedwellty Park Bowls Club £200 

4. Chloe’s Community Kitchen £200 

5. Gymfinity £200 

6. Kids r Us £200 

7. Mother & Toddler Group Tredegar Central Baptist £200 

8. St. Georges Church £200 

9. Silurian Amateur Boxing Club £200 

10. Tredegar Business Forum £200 



 

 

11. Tredegar Central Baptist Church £200 

12. Tredegar Methodist Church £200 

13. Tredegar Netball £200 

14. Tredegar Orpheus Choir £200 

15. Tredegar Town AFC £200 

16. Tredegar Women & Girls AFC £200 

17. Tredvale Camera Club £200 

18. Stocktonville Senior Citizens £200 

19. Royal British Legion Tredegar Branch £200 

20. Tredegar Angling Club £200 

21. Blaenau Gwent Heritage Forum £200 

22. St Johns Ambulance Tredegar £200 

23. Tredegar Ironsides RFC £200 

24. Southend Allotments £200 

25. Southend Bee Keepers £200 

26. Sirhowy Valley Woodlands £200 

27. St Georges Court Tenants & Residents 

Association 

£200 

28. Saron Church £200 

29. Friends of Bedwellty Park £200 

30. Tredegar Methodist Church £200 

31. Planet Fitness £200 

32. Tredegar Miners Memorial Gates £200 

33. FC Tredegar Under 13’s £100 

34. FC Tredegar Under 14’s £100 

35. FC Tredegar Under 10 Tigers £100 

36. Tredegar Ironsides Junior RFC £200 

37. Tredegar Town AFC Juniors £100 

38. Trinity Church £200 

39. Moose International £312.50 

40. Bethel Baptist Church £200 

41. Georgetown Community Centre £200 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Sirhowy Ward –  

Councillors M. Cross & T. Smith & D. Rowberry 

 

 

1. Royal British Legion – Tredegar Branch £27.50 

 
RESOLVED accordingly. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing that the report 
be accepted and the information contained therein be noted. 
 

 

No. 8   GRANTS WORKING GROUP - 10TH NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Consideration was given to the Minutes of the Grants Working 
Group held on 10th November, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the information 
contained therein be noted. 
 

 
 

No. 9   POSITION STATEMENT SHARED RESOURCE SERVICE (SRS) 
 
Consideration was given to the joint report from the Chief Officer 
Commercial and Customer and the Chief Operating Officer, SRS 
Shared Resource Service. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the position 
statement be approved against the objectives set out in the 
Business Case and annual updates as part of the ongoing 
partnership with SRS be received (Option 1). 
 

 
 

No. 10   TREDEGAR PLACEMAKING PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and agreed the Tredegar 
Placemaking Plan, its vision and core ambitions for the future. This 
would enable the Authority to finalise the draft of the delivery plan 
and steps towards implementation of the projects that would be 
contained within it (Option 2). 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 11   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN –  
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the detail contained 
within the annual monitoring report and agreed the content before 
publication (Option 1). 
 

 
 

No. 12   ANEURIN LEISURE TRUST  
PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Education. 
 
The Leader advised that the Partnership Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the report on 22nd November 2022 and supported 
Option 2, namely Members are requested to consider the 
information detailed within the report and make appropriate 
recommendations prior to final approval. The Scrutiny Committee 
recommended that Cabinet consider the request that in future 
monitoring reports, as well as the 6 monthly monitoring 
information, an overview was provided of future financial planning.  
 
This recommendation was supported by the Leader and Cabinet 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED accordingly.  
 
FURTHER RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing, that the report 
be accepted and Option 2 be endorsed, namely that the 
information detailed within the report together the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation be approved. 
 

 
 


